market value of the financial liabilities to non-banking third parties. It also includes the purchase of

treasury shares, net of the amount used to service the Performance shares plans.

The FTA reserve includes the effects of the initial application of the IFRS 16.

Other reserves include other comprehensive income comprising the translation reserve referred to

foreign entities, the reserve for exchange rate risks hedging and the reserve for actuarial

gains/losses. The translation reserve includes the exchange differences emerging from the

translation of the financial statements of the foreign consolidated companies. The hedging reserve

includes the effective portion of the net differences accumulated in the fair value of the derivative

hedging instruments. Changes to these reserves were as follows:

Earnings per share

Earnings per share for the half-year ended 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 is included in the

following table and is based on the relationship between net income attributable to the Group and

the average number of outstanding shares.

Other comprehensive income

(Euro/000)

Value

before tax

effect

Tax effect
Value after

tax effect

Value

before tax

effect

Tax effect
Value after

tax effect

Reserve as at 1 January 2021 (18,183) 0 (18,183) 1,431 (367) 1,064

Changes in the period 5,371 0 5,371 (7,589) 1,768 (5,821)

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 30 June 2021 (12,812) 0 (12,812) (6,158) 1,401 (4,757)

Reserve as at 1 January 2022 869 0 869 (14,628) 3,495 (11,133)

Changes in the period (47) 0 (47) 311 150 461

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at 30 June 2022 822 0 822 (14,317) 3,645 (10,672)

Cumulative translation reserve Other OCI items

MONCLER– HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF 30 JUNE 2022 57

The diluted earnings per share is in line with the basic earnings per share as at 30 June 2022 as

there are no significant dilutive effects arising from stock-based compensation plans.

It should be noted that, for the diluted earnings per share calculation, the treasury share method

has been applied, prescribed by IAS 33 paragraph 45 for stock-based compensation plans.

6.  SEGMENT INFORMATION

For the purposes of IFRS 8 "Operating segments", the activity carried out by the Group can